PAT Margin

(0.52)%

EBITDA Margin

2.36%

EPS

INR (0.31)/share

9 Q4-FY25 and FY25 Operational Highlights

• The products and solutions vertical generated a revenue of INR 811 Mn in Q4-FY25, representing an increase of

17.48% Q-o-Q basis. The segment registered a Y-o-Y growth of 11.7% in revenue in Q4- FY25. Increased business

from government and BFSI customers with Made in India Products, combined with our expanding reach as a single

point solution provider (SPSP) in the retail segment contributed to increase in revenue in the products and

solutions vertical.

• The customer support service vertical generated a revenue of INR 335 Mn in Q4-FY25, representing an increase of

8% on Q-o-Q basis. The segment registered a Y-o-Y growth of 36.7% in Q4- FY25. Increased volumes from existing

customers combined with new business additions were the driving factors behind the increase in revenue in the

customer support service vertical.

• EBITDA margins for the FY25 improved by 5 basis points on a Y-o-Y basis. The increase is after factoring in the

investment of 2-3% of EBITDA in growth initiatives like EMS and R&D.

10

Particulars (INR Mn) Q4-FY25 Q3-FY25 Q-o-Q Q4-FY24 Y-o-Y

Revenue from Operations 1,146 1,000 14.6% 971 18.0%

Total Expenses 1,119 969 15.5% 945 18.4%

EBITDA 27 31 (12.9)% 26 3.8%

EBITDA Margin (%) 2.36% 3.10% (74) Bps 2.68% (32) Bps

Other Income 3 9 (66.7)% 11 (72.7)%

Depreciation 42 38 10.5% 31 35.5%

Finance Cost 14 13 7.7% 7 NA

PBT (26) (11) NA (1) NA

Tax (20) (4) NA (7) NA

PAT (6) (7) (14.3)% 6 NA

PAT Margin (%) (0.52)% (0.70)% 18 Bps 0.62% (114) Bps

Other Comprehensive Income (1) 1 NA - NA

Total Comprehensive Income (7) (6) 16.7% 6 NA

EPS (INR)(not annualised) (0.31) (0.35) (11.4)% 0.30 NA

Q4-FY25 Financial Performance

11 FY25 Financial Performance

Particulars (INR Mn) FY25 FY24 Y-o-Y

Revenue from Operations 4,305 3,660 17.6%

Total Expenses 4,190 3,564 17.6%

EBITDA 115 96 19.8%

EBITDA Margin (%) 2.67% 2.62% 5 Bps

Other Income 26 26 NA

Depreciation 151 109 38.5%

Finance Cost 54 20 NA

PBT (64) (7) NA

Tax (26) (10) NA

PAT (38) 3 NA

PAT Margin (%) (0.88)% 0.08% (96) Bps

Other Comprehensive Income (2) 4 NA

Total Comprehensive Income (40) 7 NA

EPS (INR)(not annualised) (2.03) 0.15 NA

12 Historical Income Statement

Particulars (INR Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Revenue from Operations 3,079 3,535 3,660 4,305

Total Expenses 2,815 3,337 3,564 4,190

EBITDA 264 198 96 115

EBITDA Margin (%) 8.57% 5.60% 2.62% 2.67%

Other Income 12 15 26 26

Depreciation 63 71 109 151

Finance Cost 10 14 20 54

Profit before exceptional items and tax 203 128 (7) (64)

Exceptional Items (Net) 5 - - -

PBT 208 128 (7) (64)

Tax 57 33 (10) (26)

PAT 151 95 3 (38)

PAT Margin (%) 4.90% 2.69% 0.08% (0.88)%

Other Comprehensive Income (5) (3) 4 (2)

Total Comprehensive Income 146 92 7 (40)

EPS (INR)(not annualised) 8.10 5.11 0.15 (2.03)

13 Balance Sheet

Equity and Liabilities (INR Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25

Equity

Share Capital 186 186 186

Other Equity 832 801 743

Total Equity 1,018 988 929

Non Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 62 150 102

(ii) Lease Liabilities 28 5 106

Provisions 11 2 2

Other non-current liabilities 2 3 3

Total Non-Current Liabilities 103 160 213

Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 33 221 211

(ii) Lease Liabilities 14 28 7

(iii) Trade Payables 682 719 838

(iv) Other Financial liabilities 148 134 168

Provisions 78 119 174

Current Tax Liabilities (net) - - -

Other Current liabilities 136 74 67

Total Current Liabilities 1,091 1,295 1,465

Total Liabilities 1,194 1,455 1,678

Grand Total – Equity and Liabilities 2,212 2,443 2,607

Assets (INR Mn) FY23 FY24 FY25

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 166 392 384

Right of use assets 44 32 107

Capital Work in Progress 18 1 -
Intangible assets 132 141 141
Intangible assets under development 13 6 -

Financial assets

(i) Investments 11 13 13

(ii) Other financial assets 6 10 22

Deferred tax assets (Net) 12 19 46

Non Curent tax assets (Net) 9 33 88

Other non-current assets 258 17 17

Total Non-Current Assets 669 664 818

Current Assets

Inventories 619 551 647

Financial assets

(i) Investments 113 250 67

(ii) Trade Receivable 465 628 720

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 91 31 27

(iv) Other bank balances 23 12 26

(v) Other financial assets 96 122 127

Other current assets 136 185 175

Total Current Assets 1,543 1,779 1,789

Grand Total - Assets 2,212 2,443 2,607

Operational Revenue (INR Mn)

ROE AND ROCE (%)Net Debt to Equity (x)

PAT (INR Mn) & PAT Margins (%)

Net Worth (INR Mn)

926

1,018

988

929

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

-0.08

-0.02

0.33
0.28

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

17%

10% 0.3%

-4%

24%

14%

1%

-3%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

ROE (%) ROCE (%)

3,079
3,535 3,660

4,305

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

151

95

3

-38

4.90%

2.69%

0.08%

-0.88%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Financial Highlights 14

EBITDA (INR Mn) & EBITDA Margins (%)

264

198

96 115

8.57%

5.60%
2.62% 2.67%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Price Data (As on 31st March, 2025) INR

Face Value 10.0

Market Price 320.85

52 Week H/L 252.25/489.55

Market Cap (Mn) 5,983.95

Equity Shares Outstanding (Mn) 18.65

1 Year Avg Trading Volume (‘000) 150.50

Promoters,
59.91%

FPI/FII/DII,
0.04%

Public,
40.05%

Shareholding Pattern (As on 31st March 2025)

Capital Market Data

Stock Market Performance (As on 31st March 2025)

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25

TVS Electronics BSE Sensex

15

TVS Electronics Limited Disclaimer:

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions
contained in this presentation. Such information and opinions are in all events not current after the date of this presentation. Certain statements made in this presentation may not be